

ORIGINAL
COPY

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Petition of Florida Power)
 Corporation for Determination That) DOCKET NO. 941101-EO
 Its Plan for Curtailing Purchases)
 from Qualifying Facilities in) FILED: June 15, 1995
 Minimum Load Conditions is Consistent)
 With Rule 25-17.086, F.A.C.)

LAKE COGEN LTD.'S POST-HEARING BRIEF
AND POST-HEARING STATEMENT OF ISSUES AND POSITIONS

Lake Cogen, Ltd. ("Lake Cogen," "Lake"), in accord with the case schedule established for this docket, and pursuant to Commission Rules 25-22.056(1)&(3)(a), Florida Administrative Code, hereby submits its Post-Hearing Brief and Post-Hearing Statement of Issues and Positions. The Post-Hearing Statement of Issues and Positions presents an issue-by-issue summary of Lake's positions developed in its brief.

Respectfully submitted this 15th day of June, 1995.

Robert Scheffel Wright

Robert Scheffel Wright
 Florida Bar No. 94621
 LANDERS & PARSONS
 310 West College Avenue
 Post Office Box 271
 Tallahassee, Florida 32302
 (904) 681-0311

Attorneys for Lake Cogen, Ltd.

ACK -
 AFA
 A
 C
 (I) Intrell
 1
 5
 S. 1
 WA
 OTH

RECEIVED & FILED
 JUN 15 1995
 TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA
 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE
 05653 JUN 15 95
 FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PREFACE vi

PART ONE: POST-HEARING BRIEF 1

BACKGROUND 1

SUMMARY 1

ISSUE 1: HAS FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION ADEQUATELY
DEMONSTRATED THAT THE MINIMUM LOAD CONDITIONS
FOR CURTAILMENT OUTLINED IN ITS PLAN COMPLY
WITH COMMISSION RULE 25-17.086, FLORIDA
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE? 4

 A. FPC, Having Consciously Decided Not To Pursue Or
 Negotiate For Dispatch Rights In Its Power
 Purchase Contracts With QFs, Cannot Now Attempt To
 Obtain Such Rights By Invoking Either Federal Or
 State Curtailment Rules. 5

 B. To Justify Curtailing QF Purchases Pursuant To The
 Applicable Rules, PPC Must Demonstrate That,
 Absent Curtailments, It Will Incur Negative
 Avoided Costs Of The Types Contemplated Within
 Section 292.304(f). 6

 C. FPC Has Not Demonstrated That The Minimum Load
 Conditions For Curtailment Cited In Its Plan
 Satisfy The Criteria For Invoking QF Curtailments
 In Applicable FPSC and FERC Rules. 7

ISSUE 2: HAS FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION ADEQUATELY
DEMONSTRATED THAT ITS PLAN INCORPORATES ALL
APPROPRIATE MEASURES TO MITIGATE THE NEED FOR
CURTAILMENT DURING MINIMUM LOAD CONDITIONS? 12

 A. FPC Has an Obligation To Mitigate Possible QF
 Curtailments As Well As To Mitigate Potential
 Negative Avoided Costs That Might Result From Low
 Load Conditions. 13

 B. Because FPC's Curtailment Plan Does Not Provide
 For FPC To Take All Appropriate Measures To
 Mitigate Possible Curtailments Or Possible
 Negative Avoided Cost Conditions, FPC's Plan Is
 Deficient And Must Be Rejected. 14

ISSUE 3:	HAS FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION ADEQUATELY DEMONSTRATED THAT THE PROCEDURES FOR CURTAILMENT OUTLINED IN ITS PLAN ARE REASONABLE AND APPROPRIATE?	28
ISSUE 4:	HAS FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION ADEQUATELY DEMONSTRATED THAT ITS PROPOSED PLAN ALLOCATES JUSTIFIABLE CURTAILMENTS AMONG QFS IN A FAIR AND NOT UNDULY DISCRIMINATORY MANNER?	29
A.	The Curtailment Priority System In FPC's Curtailment Plan Would Allocate Justifiable Curtailments In A Fair, Reasonable, And Not Unduly Discriminatory Manner, Because It Recognizes Different Objective Characteristics Of Group A, B, and C Non-Utility Generators.	30
B.	The Fairness and Reasonableness of FPC's Curtailment Priority System Are Further Supported By The Tremendous Benefits That Group B NUGs Receive From Group A NUGs Under the Plan.	31
C.	It Is Irrelevant That Group B Non-Utility Generators Had No Part In Establishing Either The Priority Groups Or In The Negotiations Through Which Certain NUGs Were Assigned To Group A.	32
ISSUE 5:	IF THE PROCEDURES SET FORTH IN FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION'S CURTAILMENT PLAN ARE CONSISTENT WITH RULE 25-17.086, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, DID FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION PROPERLY IMPLEMENT THE PROCEDURES DURING THE CURTAILMENTS THAT OCCURRED FROM OCTOBER, 1994 THROUGH JANUARY, 1995?	34
ISSUE 6:	HAS FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION ADEQUATELY DEMONSTRATED THAT THE CURTAILMENTS THAT HAVE OCCURRED FROM OCTOBER 1, 1994 THROUGH JANUARY 31, 1995 WERE NECESSARY TO AVOID NEGATIVE AVOIDED COSTS?	34
ISSUE 7:	WHAT IS THE PERMISSIBLE SCOPE OF RULE 25-17.086, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, IN VIEW OF THE FEDERAL STANDARDS OF 18 CFR § 292.304 IMPLEMENTING SECTION 210 OF PURPA?	37
A.	State Utility Regulatory Commission Rules Are Preempted To The Extent That They Conflict With The FERC Rule They Purport To Implement Or Stand As An Obstacle To Accomplishment Of The Objectives Underlying PURPA And FERC Regulations.	38

B. To The Extent That It Purports To Afford Broader
Grounds For Curtailment Of QF Purchases Than The
Federal Rule, Commission Rule 25-17.086 Conflicts
With FERC Rule 292.304(f) And Obstructs The
Accomplishment Of The Objectives Of PURPA And FERC
Regulations. 40

ISSUE 8 (CONCLUSION): SHOULD THE COMMISSION APPROVE
FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION'S CURTAILMENT PLAN AS
BEING IN COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 25-17.086? 44

PART TWO: POST-HEARING STATEMENT OF ISSUES AND POSITIONS . . . 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

City of New York v. Federal Communications Comm'n, 486 U.S. 57 (1988) 38

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission v. Mississippi, 456 U.S. 742 (1982) 39, 40

Fidelity Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta, 458 U.S. 141 (1982) 38, 40

Freehold Cogeneration Associates, L.P., v. Board of Regulatory Commissioners of N.J., 44 F.3d 1178, (3rd Cir. 1995) 39, 40

Connecticut Light and Power Co., 70 FERC ¶ 61,012, 61,027 (1995) 39, 40

STATE CASES

Department of Revenue v. Wardair Canada, Ltd., 455 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 1984) aff'd 477 U.S. 1 (1986) 38

In Re: Petition for Approval of Contracts for the Purchase of Firm Capacity and Energy by Florida Power Corporation, 91 FPSC 7:60 (Order No. 24734 at 13, July 1, 1991) 12, 18

Proceeding on Motion of the Commission to Establish Conditions Governing Curtailment Clauses in Contracts for On-Site Generation, 1989 N.Y. PUC LEXIS 71 *23, Case 88-E-081 (June 27, 1989) 24, 27

Smith Cogeneration Mgmt. v. Corp. Comm'n, 863 P.2d 1227 (Okla. 1993) 40

Saguaro Power Co. v. Nevada Power Company, Docket No. 93-5037 (consolidated with Docket Nos. 93-5067 and 93-5068), Nevada PSC (November 30, 1994) 24

FEDERAL RULES

18 C.F.R. § 292.304(f) passim

18 C.F.R. § 292.303(a) 6

18 C.F.R. § 292.307 6

18 C.F.R. § 292.401 39, 40

STATE RULES

Rule 25-17.086, Florida Administrative Code passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

In Re: Small Power Production and Cogeneration
Facilities; Regulations Implementing Section 210 of the
Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978, 45 Fed.
Reg. 12214, FERC Docket No. RM79-55, Order No. 69,
(Feb. 25, 1980) 41, 42
